

ENGLISH

### READ THIS FIRST

Read the *Important Safety Instructions* on the other side.

To set up the SoundTouch™ controller, you need:

- SoundTouch™ app installed on your computer.
- SoundTouch™ system connected to your home network.

**Note:** The controller operates the SoundTouch™ system that you select in the app. To connect to another system, refer to the help system in the app.

# 1

- On your computer, launch the SoundTouch™ app.
- Click **EXPLORE > SETTINGS > Systems**.
- Select the system to connect to the controller.
- Click **CONNECT SOUNDTOUCH™ CONTROLLER**.

# 2

- When prompted by the app, install the batteries into the controller.  
The controller turns on.  
The screen and presets illuminate.  
The screen shows system messages and Now Playing information.
- Follow the instructions in the app.

Use only alkaline batteries.

# 3

Use the controller to operate your system.

- Press a preset to play it. Press and hold a preset to personalize it.
- Move your finger around the Presets ring to view presets.
- Turn the volume ring to adjust the volume.
- Touch **⏮** or **⏭** to skip through content.
- Press and hold the screen to turn the SoundTouch™ system on and off.
- Press the screen to play or pause music.
- Touch the SoundTouch™ icon to disconnect the controller from a system. To connect to another system, refer to the help system in the app.

**Note:** If the controller is in power saving mode, wave your hand within 6 in. (15 cm) above the screen to turn it on.

ESPAÑOL

### LEA ESTO PRIMERO

Lea las *Instrucciones de seguridad importantes* de la otra cara.

Para configurar el controlador SoundTouch™ necesita:

- La aplicación SoundTouch™ instalada en el ordenador.
- Sistema SoundTouch™ conectado a la red doméstica.

**Nota:** El controlador maneja el sistema SoundTouch™ que seleccione en la aplicación. Para conectar con otro sistema, consulte el sistema de ayuda en la aplicación.

- En el ordenador, inicie la aplicación SoundTouch™.
- Haga clic en **EXPLORE > SETTINGS > Systems**.
- Seleccione el sistema para conectar al controlador.
- Haga clic en **CONNECT SOUNDTOUCH™ CONTROLLER**.

- Cuando se lo indique la aplicación, instale las pilas en el controlador.  
El controlador se encenderá.  
La pantalla y las preselecciones se iluminarán.  
La pantalla muestra mensajes del sistema e información de Reproduciendo ahora.
- Siga las instrucciones de la aplicación.

Utilice solo pilas alcalinas.

Utilice el controlador para manejar el sistema.

- Pulse una preselección para reproducirla. Pulse y mantenga pulsada una preselección para personalizarla.
- Mueva el dedo alrededor del anillo de preselecciones para ver las preselecciones.
- Gire el anillo de volumen para ajustar el volumen.
- Toque **⏮** o **⏭** para saltar por el contenido.
- Pulse y mantenga pulsada la pantalla para encender y apagar el sistema SoundTouch™.
- Pulse la pantalla para reproducir o poner en pausa la música.
- Toque el icono SoundTouch™ para desconectar el controlador de un sistema. Para conectar con otro sistema, consulte el sistema de ayuda en la aplicación.

**Nota:** Si el controlador está en modo de ahorro de energía, pase la mano a menos de 15 cm de la pantalla para activarla.

FRANÇAIS

### VEUILLEZ LIRE AVANT TOUT

Lisez les *instructions de sécurité importantes* au verso.

Pour mettre en service le contrôleur SoundTouch™, vous devez disposer des composants suivants :

- L'application SoundTouch™ installée sur votre ordinateur.
- Le système SoundTouch™ connecté à votre réseau domestique.

**Remarque :** le contrôleur gère le système SoundTouch™ que vous avez sélectionné dans l'application. Pour savoir comment connecter le contrôleur à un autre système, reportez-vous au système d'aide de l'application.

- Sur votre ordinateur, lancez l'application SoundTouch™.
- Cliquez sur **EXPLORE > SETTINGS > Systems**.
- Sélectionnez le système à connecter au contrôleur.
- Cliquez sur **CONNECT SOUNDTOUCH™ CONTROLLER**.

- Lorsque vous y êtes invité par l'application, insérez les piles dans le contrôleur.  
Le contrôleur s'allume.  
L'écran et les touches de présélection s'illuminent.  
L'écran affiche les messages système et les informations sur la lecture en cours.
- Suivez les instructions de l'application.

Utilisez uniquement des piles alcalines.

Utilisez le contrôleur pour faire fonctionner votre système.

- Appuyez sur une touche de présélection pour l'écouter. Maintenez une touche de présélection appuyée pour modifier cette présélection.
- Déplacez votre doigt le long de l'anneau des présélections pour voir ces dernières.
- Tournez la commande circulaire de volume pour régler le volume.
- Touchez **⏮** ou **⏭** pour passer au contenu suivant ou précédent.
- Maintenez l'écran appuyé pour allumer ou éteindre le système SoundTouch™.
- Appuyez sur l'écran pour passer en lecture ou en pause.
- Pour déconnecter le contrôleur d'un système, touchez l'icône SoundTouch™. Pour savoir comment connecter le contrôleur à un autre système, reportez-vous au système d'aide de l'application.

**Remarque :** Si le contrôleur est en mode Veille (économie d'énergie), agitez la main à moins de 15 cm au-dessus de l'écran pour l'activer.

### Mounting the controller on a wall

#### Wallboard (anchors and screws supplied):

- Use a 3/16 in. (5 mm) drill bit to drill two holes into 3/8 in. (10 mm) or thicker wallboard. (Use the bracket as a template.)
- Insert the anchors into the holes and tap lightly to secure.
- Align the bracket (tab at top) to the anchors. Tighten the screws into the holes.
- Align the latch to the bracket's tab. Attach the controller.

#### Wood:

- Purchase two #6x1.0 in. (25.4 mm) flat-head wood screws.
- Use a 7/64 in. (2.778 mm) drill bit to drill 2 holes into 3/4 in. (19 mm) or thicker wood. (Use the bracket as a template.)
- Align the bracket (tab at top) to the holes. Tighten the screws into the holes.
- Align the latch to the bracket's tab. Attach the controller.

### Montaje del controlador en una pared

#### Tabique de yeso (anclajes y tornillos suministrados):

- Utilice una broca de 5 mm para taladrar dos agujeros en un tabique de yeso de 10 mm o más de grosor. (Utilice el soporte como plantilla.)
- Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros y golpee ligeramente para asegurarlos.
- Alinee el soporte (con la lengüeta arriba) con los anclajes. Apriete los tornillos en los agujeros.
- Alinee el pasador con la lengüeta del soporte. Fije el controlador.

#### Madera:

- Compre dos tornillos de cabeza plana para madera (25,4 mm).
- Utilice una broca de 2,778 mm para taladrar dos agujeros en madera de 19 mm o más de grosor. (Utilice el soporte como plantilla.)
- Alinee el soporte (con la lengüeta arriba) con los anclajes. Apriete los tornillos en los agujeros.
- Alinee el pasador con la lengüeta del soporte. Fije el controlador.

### Montage du contrôleur sur un mur

#### Cloison en plâtre (chevilles et vis fournies) :

- À l'aide d'un foret de 5 mm, percez deux trous dans la cloison en plâtre de 10 mm d'épaisseur ou plus. (Utilisez le support de montage comme gabarit.)
- Insérez les chevilles dans les trous et tapotez-les légèrement pour les enfoncer.
- Alignez le support (languette vers le haut) sur les chevilles. Serrez les vis dans les trous.
- Aligner le loquet sur la languette du support. Fixez le contrôleur.

#### Bois :

- Procurez-vous deux vis à bois à tête plate de 25 mm.
- À l'aide d'un foret de 3 mm, percez deux avant-trous dans le support en bois de 19 mm d'épaisseur au minimum. (Utilisez le support de montage comme gabarit.)
- Alignez le support (languette vers le haut) sur les trous. Serrez les vis dans les trous.
- Aligner le loquet sur la languette du support. Fixez le contrôleur.


ENGLISH


## Important Safety Instructions

Please take the time to carefully read and follow these Important Safety Instructions. They will help you set up and operate your system properly and enjoy its advanced features. Save this sheet for future reference.

### WARNINGS and CAUTIONS


- To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this product to rain or moisture.
- Do not expose this apparatus to dripping or splashing, and do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on or near the apparatus. As with any electronic products, use care not to spill liquids into any part of the product. Liquids can cause a failure and/or a fire hazard.
- Do not place naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, on or near the apparatus.
- The product must be used indoors. It is neither designed nor tested for use outdoors, in recreation vehicles, or on boats.
- Make no modifications to the system or accessories. Unauthorized alterations may compromise safety, regulatory compliance, and system performance.

 Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations. Do not incinerate.

 The product contains magnetic material. Please contact your physician if you have any questions on whether this might affect the operation of your implantable medical device.

### NOTES:

Operate this product within the temperature range of 32° F to 113° F (0° C to +45° C).

 Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC and all other applicable EU directive requirements. The complete declaration of conformity can be found at: [www.Bose.com/compliance](http://www.Bose.com/compliance).

1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water or moisture.
6. Clean only with a dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
8. Use only attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

### NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a different circuit than the one to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

### CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

### FCC WARNING

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Bose Corporation could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

### In USA and Canada

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules and Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standards(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. Output power: 4mW

This device complies with FCC and Industry Canada RF radiation exposure limits set forth for general population. It must not be co-located or be operating in conjunction with any other antennas or transmitters.

Names and Contents of Toxic or Hazardous Substances or Elements						
Toxic or Hazardous Substances and Elements						
Part Name	Lead (Pb)	Mercury (Hg)	Cadmium (Cd)	Hexavalent (CR(VI))	Polybrominated Biphenyl (PBB)	Polybrominated diphenylether (PBDE)
PCBs	X	0	0	0	0	0
Metal parts	X	0	0	0	0	0
Plastic parts	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cables	X	0	0	0	0	0

0: Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in all of the homogeneous materials for this part is below the limit requirement in SJ/T 11363-2006.

X: Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in at least one of the homogeneous materials used for this part is above the limit requirement in SJ/T 11363-2006.

### Complete and retain for your records

Serial number (inside battery compartment): \_\_\_\_\_

Model number (inside battery compartment): \_\_\_\_\_

Please keep your sales receipt.

For more information on using your product, refer to the help system in the SoundTouch™ app, or refer to these URLs:

US only: [www.Bose.com/productsupport](http://www.Bose.com/productsupport)

Global: <http://global.Bose.com>

### Troubleshooting

Controller does not turn on.

- Ensure batteries are installed correctly.
- Press the screen to turn on the controller.
- Install new batteries.

Controller cannot communicate with system.

- Move the controller closer to the system.
- Make sure that the controller is connected to a system.

Error message on the controller’s screen indicates no connection.

- Refer to the help system in the SoundTouch™ app for connection instructions.

**Note: Do not use alcohol to clean the controller.**

SoundTouch and the wireless note design are trademarks of Bose Corporation in the U.S. and other countries.

© Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed, or otherwise used without prior written permission.

ESPAÑOL


## Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

Dedique el tiempo que sea necesario para leer y seguir atentamente estas Instrucciones de seguridad importantes. Le ayudarán a configurar y utilizar correctamente el sistema y a disfrutar de todas sus funciones avanzadas. Guarde esta hoja para consultarla en el futuro.

### ADVERTENCIAS y PRECAUCIONES

- Con el fin de reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no exponga este producto a la lluvia o humedad.
- No exponga este aparato a salpicaduras o goteo. No coloque encima o cerca del aparato objetos que contengan líquidos, como jarrones. Al igual que con cualquier producto electrónico, evite que se derramen líquidos en los componentes del sistema, ya que podrían producirse fallos o fuego.
- No coloque sobre el aparato o cerca de éste llamas vivas, por ejemplo, velas.
- Este producto debe utilizarse en espacios interiores. No está diseñado ni se ha probado para uso al aire libre, en vehículos de recreo o embarcaciones.
- No realice modificaciones en el sistema o los accesorios. Las alteraciones no autorizadas pueden comprometer aspectos de seguridad, cumplimiento normativo y rendimiento del sistema.

 Deseche correctamente las pilas usadas, siguiendo las disposiciones locales. No las quemé.

 El producto contiene material magnético. Consulte a su médico si tiene alguna duda acerca de los efectos que esto pudiera tener en el funcionamiento de un dispositivo médico implantado.

### NOTAS:

Utilice este producto en un rango de temperaturas de 0° C a +45° C.

 Bose Corporation declara por la presente que este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 1999/5/CE y todos los demás requisitos de directivas aplicables de la UE. Encontrará la declaración de conformidad completa en [www.Bose.com/compliance](http://www.Bose.com/compliance).

1. Lea las siguientes instrucciones.
2. Guarde estas instrucciones.
3. Tenga presentes todas las advertencias.
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No utilice este aparato cerca del agua o humedad.
6. Limpíelo sólo con una bayeta seca.
7. No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
8. Utilice sólo conexiones y accesorios suministrados por el fabricante.

### NOTA:

Este equipo se ha probado y ha quedado demostrado que cumple los límites para dispositivos digitales de clase B, de acuerdo con el apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación doméstica. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones suministradas, podría ocasionar interferencias perjudiciales para las comunicaciones por radio. No obstante, no se puede garantizar que no se vaya a producir este tipo de interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo ocasiona interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que puede comprobarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una de las siguientes acciones:

- Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo a una toma de un circuito diferente del circuito al que está conectado el receptor.
- Consulte con su distribuidor o con un técnico de radio y televisión.

### CAN ICES-3 (B) /NMB-3 (B).

### ADVERTENCIA DE LA FCC

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por Bose Corporation podrían anular la autorización que tiene el usuario para utilizar este equipo.

### En EE UU y Canadá

El dispositivo cumple la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC y de exención de licencias RSS de Industry Canada. Su uso está sujeto al cumplimiento de las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no debe provocar interferencias nocivas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluidas las interferencias que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este dispositivo cumple las normas canadienses de exención de licencia RSS. Su utilización está sujeta al cumplimiento de las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no debe provocar interferencias y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluidas las interferencias que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado. Potencia de salida: 4 mW Este dispositivo respeta los límites de exposición a la radiación de radiofrecuencia establecidos por la FCC y las normas de radiofrecuencia de Industry Canada para la población general. No debe ubicarse ni utilizarse junto a ninguna otra antena o transmisor.

Nombres y contenido de sustancias o elementos tóxicos o peligrosos						
Sustancias y elementos tóxicos o peligrosos						
Nombre de la pieza	Plomo (Pb)	Mercurio (Hg)	Cadmio (Cd)	Hexavalente (CR(VI))	Bifenilo polibromado (PBB)	Éter difenilico polibromado (PBDE)
PCB	X	0	0	0	0	0
Piezas metálicas	X	0	0	0	0	0
Piezas de plástico	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cables	X	0	0	0	0	0

0: Indica que esta sustancia tóxica o peligrosa contenida en todos los materiales homogéneos usados para esta pieza está por debajo del requisito límite en SJ/T 11363-2006.

X: Indica que esta sustancia tóxica o peligrosa contenida en al menos uno de los materiales homogéneos usados para esta pieza está por encima del requisito límite en SJ/T 11363-2006.

### Cumplimento y conserve como referencia

Número de serie (en el interior del compartimento de pilas): \_\_\_\_\_

Número de modelo (en el interior del compartimento de pilas): \_\_\_\_\_

Guarde la factura de compra.

Para obtener más información sobre el uso del producto, consulte el sistema de ayuda de la aplicación SoundTouch™ o

consulte estos URLs:

Solo EE UU: [www.Bose.com/productsupport](http://www.Bose.com/productsupport)

Global: <http://global.Bose.com>

### Resolución de problemas

El controlador no se enciende.

- Compruebe que las pilas están correctamente instaladas.
- Pulse la pantalla para encender el controlador.
- Instale pilas nuevas.

El controlador no se puede comunicar con el sistema.

- Acerque el controlador al sistema.
- Asegúrese de que el controlador está conectado al sistema.

El mensaje de error en la pantalla del controlador indica que no hay conexión.

- Consulte el sistema de ayuda de la aplicación SoundTouch™ para obtener instrucciones de conexión.

**Nota: No utilice alcohol para limpiar el controlador.**

SoundTouch y el diseño de nota inalámbrica son marcas comerciales de Bose Corporation en Estados Unidos y otros países.

© Bose Corporation. Ninguna parte de este trabajo podrá reproducirse, modificarse, distribuirse o usarse de ninguna otra manera sin permiso previo y por escrito.

FRANÇAIS


## Instruccions importants relatives à la sécurité

Prenez le temps de consulter attentivement et respecter ces consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation. Elles vous seront précieuses pour installer et utiliser correctement votre système et vous aideront à tirer le meilleur parti de sa technologie. Conservez cette notice pour référence ultérieure.

### AVERTISSEMENTS et PRÉCAUTIONS


- Afin de limiter les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, n'exposez jamais ce produit à la pluie ou à l'humidité.
- Protégez l'appareil de tout risque de ruissellement ou d'éclaboussure. Ne placez pas d'objets contenant des liquides, tels que des vases, sur l'appareil. Comme avec tout produit électronique, veillez à ne pas renverser de liquide sur cet appareil. Les liquides peuvent provoquer des pannes et/ou un risque d'incendie.
- Ne placez jamais d'objets enflammés, tels que des bougies allumées, sur l'appareil.
- Ce produit doit être utilisé à l'intérieur. Il n'a pas été conçu ni testé pour une utilisation en extérieur, dans des véhicules ou sur des bateaux.
- N'apportez aucune modification au système ou aux accessoires. Toute modification non autorisée peut compromettre votre sécurité, le respect des réglementations et les performances.

 Veillez à vous débarrasser de vos piles usagées conformément aux réglementations locales. Ne les incinerez pas.

 Ce produit contient des composants magnétiques. Contactez votre médecin pour toute question relative à l'effet de ces composants sur le fonctionnement d'un appareil médical implanté.

### REMARQUES :

Ce produit doit être utilisé uniquement dans une plage de températures comprise entre 0 °C et 45 °C.

 Bose Corporation déclare que ce produit est conforme aux critères essentiels et autres dispositions de la Directive 1999/5/CE et des autres directives européennes applicables. L'attestation complète de conformité est disponible à l'adresse [www.bose.com/compliance/](http://www.bose.com/compliance/)

1. Veuillez lire ces instructions.
2. Veuillez conserver ces instructions.
3. Respectez tous les avertissements.
4. Suivez toutes les instructions.
5. N'utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d'eau ou d'une source d'humidité.
6. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec pour le nettoyage.
7. Ne bloquez jamais les orifices d'aération. Suivez les instructions du fabricant pour l'installation.
8. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

### REMARQUE :

Ce matériel a fait l'objet de tests prouvant sa conformité aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Ce matériel génère, utilise et est susceptible d'émettre de l'énergie à des fréquences radio. À ce titre, s'il n'est pas installé ou utilisé conformément aux instructions, il est susceptible de perturber les communications radio. Cependant, il n'est nullement garanti que de telles perturbations ne se produisent pas dans une installation donnée. Si cet appareil perturbe effectivement la réception de la radio ou de la télévision (ce qui peut être vérifié en allumant et en éteignant l'appareil), vous êtes invité à tenter de remédier au problème en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures ci-dessous :

- Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.
- Augmentez la distance séparant le matériel du récepteur.
- Connectez le matériel à une prise située sur un circuit différent de celui auquel est connecté le récepteur.
- Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour assistance.

### CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

### AVERTISSEMENT DE LA FCC

Toute modification non autorisée expressément par Bose Corporation est susceptible d'annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à mettre en œuvre celui-ci.

### Aux USA et au Canada

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC et au(x) standard(s) RSS exempté(s) de licence d'Industrie Canada. Son utilisation est assujettie aux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences et (2) cet appareil doit tolérer les interférences externes, y compris celles qui peuvent provoquer un fonctionnement anormal de cet appareil.

Cet appareil est conforme au(x) standard(s) RSS exempté(s) de licence d'Industrie Canada. Son utilisation est assujettie aux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences et (2) cet appareil doit tolérer les interférences externes, y compris celles qui peuvent provoquer un fonctionnement anormal de cet appareil. Puissance de sortie : 4 mW Cet appareil est conforme aux réglementations de la FCC et d'Industrie Canada sur les limites d'exposition aux rayonnements électromagnétiques pour le grand public. Il ne doit pas être placé à côté, ni utilisé en conjonction avec, un autre émetteur radio ou son antenne.

Noms et contenu des substances ou éléments toxiques ou dangereux						
Substances ou éléments toxiques ou dangereux						
Nom	Plomb (Pb)	Mercurc (Hg)	Cadmium (Cd)	Chrome hexavalent (CR(VI))	Biphényle polybromé (PBB)	Ether de diphényle polybromé (PBDE)
Polychlorobiphényles	X	0	0	0	0	0
Pièces métalliques	X	0	0	0	0	0
Pièces en plastique	0	0	0	0	0	0
Câbles	X	0	0	0	0	0

0 : indique que la quantité de cette substance toxique ou dangereuse contenue dans tous les composants homogènes de cette pièce est inférieure à la limite définie dans SJ/T 11363-2006.

X : indique que la quantité de cette substance toxique ou dangereuse contenue dans au moins un des composants homogènes de cette pièce est supérieure à la limite définie dans SJ/T 11363-2006.

### Renseignements à noter et conserver

Número de série (dans le compartiment des piles) : \_\_\_\_\_

Número de modèle (dans le compartiment des piles) : \_\_\_\_\_

Conservez votre facture.

Pour plus d'informations sur l'utilisation de ce produit, consultez l'aide de l'application SoundTouch™ ou visitez l'une des adresses suivantes :

USA uniquement : [www.Bose.com/productsupport](http://www.Bose.com/productsupport)

Reste du monde : <http://global.Bose.com>

### Résolution des problèmes

Le contrôleur ne s'allume pas.

- Vérifiez que les piles sont correctement installées.
- Appuyez sur l'écran pour mettre en marche le contrôleur.
- Installez de nouvelles piles.

Le contrôleur ne communique pas avec le système.

- Rapprochez le contrôleur du système.
- Assurez-vous que le contrôleur est connecté à un système.

Un message d'erreur sur l'écran du contrôleur indique l'absence de connexion.

- Consultez les instructions de connexion dans le fichier d'aide de l'application SoundTouch™.

**Remarque : ne pas utiliser d'alcool pour nettoyer le contrôleur.**

SoundTouch et le design « wireless note » sont des marques commerciales de Bose Corporation aux USA et dans d'autres pays.

© Bose Corporation. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre utilisation, même partielle, de ce document est interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.



**BOSE**  
Better sound through research®

©2013 Bose Corporation, The Mountain, Framingham, MA 01701-9168 USA  
AM370752 Rev.00